2019088071

From: (Public Agency):

Notice of Exemption

Appendix E

To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

> **County Clerk** County of: Mendocino 501 Low Gap Road, Room 1020 Ukiah, CA 95482

City of Fort Bragg-Public Works

416 N. Franklin Street

Fort Bragg, CA 95437

(Address)

City of Fort Bragg 2020 Street Rehabilitation Project, Project No. PWP- DOILL Project Title:

City of Fort Bragg Maple Street Stormdrain and Alleys rehab **Project Applicant:**

Project Location - Specific:

Maple Street between Lincoln St and Alley S300K, Alley S300G, Alley S100H, Alley N102G, Alley S600E

Fort Bragg Project Location - City: Project Location - County:

Mendocino

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:

The project includes replacement of a failing 12" stormdrain line along a 340 linear foot alley (\$300K) and an 18" stormdrain line along 770 linear feet of Maple Street, 3 new drain inlets will be installed and the Maple Street pavement segment and all five alleys will receive full pavement rehabilitation.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Fort Bragg

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: City of Fort Bragg-Public Works Department

Exempt Status: (check one):

- Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3): 15269(a)):
- п Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
- Section 15301 (c) & 21080 b. (1) Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: ×
- □ Statutory Exemptions. State code number:

Reasons why project is exempt:

This re-surfacing project is exempt by CEQA section 15301 (C) which allows for repair, maintenance, and/or minor alteration of existing highways and streets, sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities (this includes road grading for the purpose of public safety). This project is further exempt by Public Resources Code – PRC 21080 (b) (1) as a Ministerial project proposed to be carried out by a Public Agency.

Lead Agency Contact Person:	Tom Varga	Area Code/Telephone/Extension:	(707) 961-1592

If filed by applicant:

- 1. Attach certified document of exemption findina.
- 2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? If Yes I No

-21-2019 Title: Comm Dev Director Signature Date:

I Signed by Lead Agency □ Signed by Applicant

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.

AUG 21 2019 Date Received for filing at OPR:

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE